No: 1945

PECEIVEII
1985 APR 22 PM 6:
OFFICE OF MAIN OF STANIO

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

Com Sub for HOUSE BILL No. 1945

(By Mr. Speaker Mr. allright, 4 Del. Surana)
(By request of the Executive)

Passed Opril 12, 1985
In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1945

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Albright, and Delegate Swann)
(By request of the Executive)

[Passed April 12, 1985; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal block grant moneys out of the treasury from the balance of available federal block grant moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, to the Office of Economic and Community Development, Account No. 8032, supplementing chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The chief executive has established the availability of federal block grant moneys receivable for new programs and available for expenditure in fiscal year 1984-85; a portion of the same are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 8032 be newly established in section 10, chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eight-four, known as the budget bill, and be supplemented and amended by the item and language of appropriation therein as follows:

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1945] 2

2	Section 10. Appropriation from federal block grants.
3	124-A—Office of Economic
4	and Community Development—
5	Justice Assistance Act
6	Acct. No. 8032
7	TO BE PAID FROM FEDERAL FUNDS
8	1 To Local Entities—Total \$600,000
9	The purpose of this appropriation bill is to supplement
10	section ten, designated "Appropriations from federal block
11	grants" with the aforesaid new account therein and item and
12	language of appropriation in respect of such account for
13	expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1984-85. Such amount
14	shall be available for expenditure immediately upon the
15	effective date of the bill. Any unexpended balance remaining
16	at the end of such fiscal year is hereby reappropriated for
17	expenditure in fiscal year 1985-86.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1945

foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Marell Hame Chairman Sendre Committee
They Fulles Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Told & Wills Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegator
Den Tenhil President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 22 nd
day of April , 1985. Auch a. Maarefr.
Governor (

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 4/19/85

Time 2:04 p.m.